

## **EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS**

Claimant

Respondent

Mr P Walkowiak

Mitchells and Butlers Retail Ltd

Heard at: Croydon (by CVP)

**On**: 2 August 2022

**Before:** Employment Judge Manley

Representation

For the Claimant:In personFor the Respondent:Ms L Leach, employee relations manager

## PRELIMINARY HEARING JUDGMENT

- 1 The only complaints the claimant brings where the tribunal might have jurisdiction are unlawful deduction or wages/breach of contract.
- 2 The claim form was presented out of time and the claimant has not shown that it was not reasonably practicable to have presented the complaints in time. The claim is dismissed.

Employment Judge Manley 2 August 2022

Note

Reasons for the judgment having been given orally at the hearing, written reasons will not be provided unless a request was made by either party at the hearing or a written request is presented by either party within 14 days of the sending of this written record of the decision.